Lowell City Council
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, February 15, 2022 at 7 P.M.

Maggie Osgood Library
70 N. Pioneer Street
Lowell, OR 97452

COVID-19 protocols are required for those attending in person, including mask wear-
ing and social distancing.

Members of the public are encouraged to provide comment or testimony through the
following:

= Joining by phone, tablet, or PC. For details, click on the event at www.ci.lowell.or.us.
* In writing, by using the drop box at Lowell City Hall, 107 East Third Street,

Lowell, OR 97452.
* By email to: admin@ci.lowell.or.us.

Regular Meeting Agenda

Call to Order/Roll Call/Pledge of Allegiance
Councilors: Mayor Bennett ___ Harris ___ Stratis__ Weathers ___

Approval of Agenda

Consent Agenda

Council members may request an item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be discussed
as the first business item of the meeting.

Check register for January 2022
Approval of the minutes for the January 4, 2022 work session
Approval of the minutes for the January 18, 2022 regular meeting and executive session

W N e

Approval of the minutes for the January 26, 2022 special meeting

The meeting location is accessible to pesons with disabilities. A request for an interpreter for the hearing
impaired of other accommodations for persons with disabilities must be made at least 48 hours before
the meeting to City Clerk Sam Dragt at 541-937-2157.




City Council Meeting Agenda

Public Comments

Speakers will be limited to three (3) minutes. The Council may ask questions but will not
engage in discussion or make decisions based on public comment at this time. The Mayor
may direct the City Administrator to follow up on comments received. When called, please
state your name and address for the record.

Direct all comments to the Council through the Mayor. All speakers are expected to be polite,
courteous, and respectful when making their comments. Personal attacks, insults, profanity,

and inflammatory comments will not be permitted.

Council Comments (three minutes per speaker)

Staff Reports
1. City Administrator report

2. Public Works report
3. Police report

0ld Business

New Business
1. Presentation by Susan Hardy, Coordinator for 90by30 East Lane Region. - Discussion

2. Follow up discussion on policing services and next steps, including public outreach. -Dis-
cussion

3. Motion to approve Resolution #775, “A resolution adopting standard operating proce-
dures for processing floodplain development permits and adopting the ‘Oregon Model
Floodplain Development Permit.” - Discussion/Possible action

»nm

4. Motion to approve a contract with Lane County for the “Low-Income Household Water
Assistance Program” and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. — Discussion/Possi-
ble action

5. Motion to approve an intergovernmental agreement with the Oregon Department of
Transportation for the “Downtown Plan Implementation and General Code Amendments
- Phase 2” project and to authorize the City Administrator to sign. — Discussion/Possible
action
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6. Motion to approve a “Focused Phase Il Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Scope of
Work and Cost Proposal” with BB&A Environmental in the amount of $8,592 and to au-
thorize the City Administrator to sign. - Discussion/Possible action

7. Motion to approve an “Agreement for Improvements” with Bahen Investment Group, LLC
and to authorize the Mayor to sign. - Discussion/Possible action

8. Motion to authorize the City Administrator to terminate the “Exclusive Authorization of
Sale” agreement with Campbell Commercial Real Estate for the sale of 8 N. Hyland Street.
- Discussion/Possible action

9. Motion to approve Resolution #776, “A resolution accepting a real property donation and
authorizing the city administrator to administer the acceptance of the real property.” -
Discussion/Possible action

Other Business

1. Parks and Recreation Committee updates
a. Receive recommendation on the approval of a “Community Shade Tree Program” for
Paul Fisher Park. - Discussion/Possible action
Presenter: Hall O’'Regan, Committee Chair
Recommended motion: “I move to approve the ‘Community Shade Tree Program’ for
Paul Fisher Park, as recommended by the Parks and Recreation Committee.”

b. Receive recommendation on the appointment of Shannon Fassbender to the Parks
and Recreation Committee. - Discussion/Possible action
Presenter: Hall O'Regan, Committee Chair
Recommended motion: “I move to appoint Shannon Fassbender to the Parks and Recre-

ation Committee.”

c. Other updates from the Parks and Recreation Committee (5 minutes)
Presenter: Hall O’'Regan, Committee Chair
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Mayor Comments

Community Comments: Limited to two (2) minutes if prior to 9:30 P.M.

Adjourn the Regular Meeting.

Updated 2/15/2022
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City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022 Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM
Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"
Bank.Name = "General"
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16802
16802 Backflow Specialties 416688 1 f 230-490-6320 .00 1,936.68 1,936.68
Total 16802: .00 1,936.68
16803
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 1 power cord for bridge lighting 110-420-6334 .00 183.55 183.55
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 2 Microsoft 110-410-6230 .00 18.43 18.43
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 3 Microsoft 110-410-6230 .00 17.84 17.84
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 4 LOC virtual trainiing 110-410-6240 .00 99.00 99.00
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 5 Zoom 110-410-6122 .00 14.99 14.99
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 6 One box 314-490-6122 .00 17.65 17.65
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 7 staples 110-410-6230 .00 144.51 144.51
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 8 OACA 110-410-6220 .00 75.00 75.00
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 9 Employee Gift Card 110-2205 .00 25.00 25.00
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 10 employee Gift card 110-2205 .00 93.75 93.75
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 11 Employee Gift Card 110-2205 .00 12.50 12.50
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 12 Employee Gift Card 110-2205 .00 6.25 6.25
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 13 Employee Gift Card 110-2205 .00 6.25 6.25
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 14 Employee Gift Card 220-2205 .00 6.25 6.25
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 15 Microsoft 230-2205 .00 228.13 228.13
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 16 Employee Gift Card 240-2205 .00 228.13 228.13
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 17 Employee Gift Card 312-2205 .00 18.75 18.75
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 18 Employee Gift Card 110-410-6238 .00 1.39 1.39
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 19 Employee Gift Card 110-420-6238 .00 5.21 5.21
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 20 Employee Gift Card 110-450-6238 .00 .70 .70
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 21 Employee Gift Card 110-460-6238 .00 .35 .35
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 22 Employee Gift Card 110-480-6238 .00 .35 .35
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 23 Employee Gift Card 220-490-6238 .00 .35 .35
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 24 Employee Gift Card 230-490-6238 .00 12.68 12.68
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 25 Employee Gift Card 240-490-6238 .00 12.68 12.68
16803 Banner Bank DEC CHARG 26 Employee Gift Card 312-490-6238 .00 1.04 1.04
Total 16803: .00 1,230.73
16804
16804 Bridge Town Market DEC CHARG 1 Mower and 2017 Ram 110-420-6710 .00 227.27 227.27
Total 16804: .00 227.27
16805
16805 Brothers Plumbing Inc 9138 1 Water heater repair 240-490-6320 .00 1,026.00 1,026.00
Total 16805: .00 1,026.00
16806
16806 Cascade Columbia 824334 8246 1 4 Drums of Hypo 240-490-6750 .00 776.79 776.79

Total 16806: .00 776.79

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 2

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022 Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
16807
16807 Caselle 114567 1 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-410-6122 .00 234.35 234.35
16807 Caselle 114567 2 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-420-6122 .00 78.60 78.60
16807 Caselle 114567 3 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-440-6122 .00 17.50 17.50
16807 Caselle 114567 4 Contract Support and Maintenanc 110-450-6122 .00 50.65 50.65
16807 Caselle 114567 5 Contract Support and Maintenanc 220-490-6122 .00 23.70 23.70
16807 Caselle 114567 6 Contract Support and Maintenanc 230-490-6122 .00 374.13 374.13
16807 Caselle 114567 7 Contract Support and Maintenanc 240-490-6122 .00 374.13 374.13
16807 Caselle 114567 8 Contract Support and Maintenanc 312-490-6122 .00 81.55 81.55
16807 Caselle 114567 9 Contract Support and Maintenanc 314-490-6122 .00 12.40 12.40
Total 16807: .00 1,247.01
16808
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 124.01 124.01
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 2 Telephone Service 110-450-6440 .00 32.08 32.08
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 3 Telephone Service 220-490-6440 .00 17.34 17.34
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 4 Internet Service 230-490-6435 .00 75.00 75.00
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 5 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 .00 59.52 59.52
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 6 Telephone Service 240-490-6440 .00 160.18 160.18
16808 Century Link JAN 2022 7 Telephone Service 230-490-6440 .00 79.49 79.49
Total 16808: .00 547.62
16809
16809 Charter Communications 0017828121 1 Internet 110-410-6122 .00 89.99 89.99
Total 16809: .00 89.99
16810
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 1 Water Service 110-410-6420 .00 100.39 100.39
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 2 Water Service 110-420-6420 .00 276.44 276.44
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 3 Water Service 110-450-6420 .00 7.57 7.57
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 4 Water Service 220-490-6420 .00 3.03 3.03
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 5 Water Service 230-490-6420 .00 35.90 35.90
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 6 Water Service 240-490-6420 .00 872.83 872.83
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 7 Sewer Service 110-410-6425 .00 233.38 233.38
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 8 Sewer Service 110-420-6425 .00 127.88 127.88
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 9 Sewer Service 110-450-6425 .00 15.99 15.99
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 10 Sewer Service 220-490-6425 .00 6.39 6.39
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 11 Sewer Service 230-490-6425 .00 63.94 63.94
16810 City of Lowell DEC WATER 12 Sewer Service 240-490-6425 .00 575.46 575.46
Total 16810: .00 2,319.20
16811
16811 City of Lowell DEC FRANC 1 Water Franchise fees 230-490-6760 .00 1,244.12 1,244.12
16811 City of Lowell DEC FRANC 2 Sewer Franchise Fees 240-490-6760 .00 1,645.16 1,645.16
Total 16811: .00 2,889.28
16812
16812 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.04 1 Engineering Service 110-440-6116 .00 1,249.50 1,249.50
16812 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.04 2 Engineering Service 230-490-6116 .00 2,613.00 2,613.00
16812 Civil West Engineering Ser 2101.001.04 3 Engineering Service 440-490-6128 .00 1,011.17 1,011.17

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022

Page: 3
Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 16812: .00 4,873.67
16813
16813 Correct Equipment, Inc. 45751 1 water meters 230-490-6758 .00 29,960.00 29,960.00
Total 16813: .00 29,960.00
16814
16814 DCBS-Fiscal Services OCT-DEC 20 1 Surcharge on Building Permits 220-490-6524 .00 1,334.28 1,334.28
16814 DCBS-Fiscal Services OCT-DEC 20 2 Surcharge on Building Permits 220-490-6524 .00 33.72 33.72
16814 DCBS-Fiscal Services OCT-DEC 20 3 Surcharge on Building Permits 220-490-6524 .00 198.00 198.00
16814 DCBS-Fiscal Services OCT-DEC 20 4 Surcharge on Electrical Permits 220-490-6525 .00 147.00 147.00
16814 DCBS-Fiscal Services OCT-DEC 20 5 Surcharge on Electrical Permits 220-490-6525 .00 23.52 23.52
Total 16814: .00 1,736.52
16815
16815 HRdirect 11034174 1 Poster Guard 1 year renewal 110-410-6230 .00 84.99 84.99
Total 16815: .00 84.99
16816
16816 Hunter Communications 176913 1 Internet Service 110-410-6435 .00 120.21 120.21
16816 Hunter Communications 176913 2 Internet Service 110-450-6435 .00 46.24 46.24
16816 Hunter Communications 176913 3 Internet Service 220-490-6435 .00 18.49 18.49
Total 16816: .00 184.94
16817
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 1 Electricity 110-410-6430 .00 331.58 331.58
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 2 Electricity 110-420-6430 .00 211.58 211.58
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 3 Electricity 110-450-6430 .00 45.95 45.95
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 4 Electricity 110-470-6326 .00 65.75 65.75
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 5 Electricity 220-490-6430 .00 18.38 18.38
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 6 Electricity 230-490-6430 .00 1,451.72 1,451.72
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 7 Electricity 240-490-6430 .00 1,776.85 1,776.85
16817 Lane Electric Cooperative LE DEC 202 8 Electricity 312-490-6430 .00 965.98 965.98
Total 16817: .00 4,867.79
16818
16818 Lane Forest Products S497952, S4 1 Green waste haul off fee 110-460-6128 .00 17.00 17.00
16818 Lane Forest Products S497952, S4 2 Rock 230-490-6330 .00 60.00 60.00
Total 16818: .00 77.00
16819
16819 Lowell Mini Storage JANUARY 20 1 Storage Rental Unit #L029 314-490-6705 .00 80.00 80.00
Total 16819: .00 80.00
16820
16820 Municode 00368924 1 website 110-410-6122 .00 100.00 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail

Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022

Page: 4
Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 16820: .00 100.00
16821
16821 Nichols, Layli DEC 2021 1 Consulting Services 110-410-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
16821 Nichols, Layli DEC 2021 2 Consulting Services 312-490-6114 .00 117.25 117.25
16821 Nichols, Layli DEC 2021 3 Consulting Services 230-490-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
16821 Nichols, Layli DEC 2021 4 Consulting Services 240-490-6114 .00 351.75 351.75
Total 16821: .00 1,172.50
16822
16822 Northwest Code Profession 3812 1 Building Permit Cost 220-490-6150 .00 1,727.44 1,727.44
Total 16822: .00 1,727.44
16823
16823 OHA Cashier 41-00492 22 1 2022 Annual Fee for Cross Conn. 230-490-6220 .00 75.00 75.00
Total 16823: .00 75.00
16824
16824 One Call Concepts 1120424 1 Fee for Locates 230-490-6712 .00 4.80 4.80
16824 One Call Concepts 1120424 2 Fee for Locates 240-490-6712 .00 4.80 4.80
Total 16824: .00 9.60
16825
16825 Pacific Office Automation In 5018318296 1 postage machine 110-410-6128 .00 39.33 39.33
16825 Pacific Office Automation In 5018318296 2 postage machine 230-490-6128 .00 78.65 78.65
16825 Pacific Office Automation In 5018318296 3 postage machine 240-490-6128 .00 78.65 78.65
Total 16825: .00 196.63
16826
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 1 Invoice 144406 BOD, TSS and Ec 240-490-6755 .00 225.00 225.00
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 2 Invoice 144407 BOD,TSS 240-490-6755 .00 171.00 171.00
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 3 Invoice 144478 ecoli 240-490-6755 .00 54.00 54.00
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 4 Invoice 144677 BOD TSS 240-490-6755 .00 171.00 171.00
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 5 Invoice 144758 Ecoli 240-490-6755 .00 62.10 62.10
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 6 Invoice 144405 HAA5 230-490-6755 .00 200.00 200.00
16826 Renewable Resource Grou MULTI 2021 7 Invoice 144757 BacT 230-490-6755 .00 45.90 45.90
Total 16826: .00 929.00
16827
16827 S & F Land Services, LLC WT0231518/ 1 Western Title & escrow - library pa 110-410-8225 .00 440.00 440.00
16827 S & F Land Services, LLC WT0231518/ 2 western title and Escrow Paul Fis 110-410-8225 .00 330.00 330.00
16827 S & F Land Services, LLC WT0231518/ 3 Western Title and Escrow Rollin ro 110-410-8225 .00 330.00 330.00
Total 16827: .00 1,100.00
16828
16828 Sanders, Tim 88 1 Monthly DRC Fees for Collection 240-490-6128 .00 300.00 300.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell Check Register - General Detail Page: 5
Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022 Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM
Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 16828: .00 300.00
16829
16829 Southside Bank JANUARY 20 1 main street property - interest 110-800-7510 .00 667.28 667.28
Total 16829: .00 667.28
16830
16830 U.S. Equipment Finance 461931958 1 Copier Contract 110-410-6124 .00 147.98 147.98
Total 16830: .00 147.98
16831
16831 Verizon Wireless 9895681563 1 Cell Phone, tablet 110-410-6440 .00 89.97 89.97
16831 Verizon Wireless 9895681563 2 Cell Phone, tablet 230-490-6440 .00 108.04 108.04
16831 Verizon Wireless 9895681563 3 Cell Phone 240-490-6440 .00 68.04 68.04
Total 16831: .00 266.05
16832
16832 Wilson Architecture 21031 -06 1 Library Renovation 110-450-8225 .00 3,120.00 3,120.00
Total 16832: .00 3,120.00
16833
16833 Baker, Max MB BOOTS 1 Work Boots 230-490-6234 .00 62.50 62.50
16833 Baker, Max MB BOOTS 2 Work Boots 240-490-6234 .00 62.50 62.50
Total 16833: .00 125.00
16834
16834 Cascade Columbia 826581,8265 1 Tote of Pass C 230-490-6750 .00 1,987.03 1,987.03
16834 Cascade Columbia 826581,8265 2 7 Drums of Hypo and 1Thiosulfate 240-490-6750 .00 1,748.06 1,748.06
16834 Cascade Columbia 826581,8265 3 Drum Return 240-490-6750 .00 276.00- 276.00-
Total 16834: .00 3,459.09
16835
16835 CenturyLink Business Serv 2764075003 1 Telephone Service 110-410-6440 .00 1.47 1.47
Total 16835: .00 1.47
16836
16836 Charter Communications 0017273010 1 Internet 240-490-6435 .00 127.98 127.98
16836 Charter Communications 00178280113 11 110-410-6122 .00 101.33 101.33
Total 16836: .00 229.31
16837
16837 City of Oakridge 0056-01-202 1 Police Service 110-430-6118 .00 2,534.60 2,534.60
Total 16837: .00 2,534.60
16838
16838 Historical Research Assoc., 2112162 1 Archaeological Study - Rolling Ro 110-420-8520 .00 810.25 810.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



City of Lowell

Check Register - General Detail
Check Issue Dates: 1/1/2022 - 1/31/2022

Page: 6
Feb 10, 2022 08:38AM

Check Invoice Inv Description Invoice Disc Invoice Check
Number Payee Number Seq GL Account Taken Amount Amount
Total 16838: .00 810.25
16839
16839 Lane Council of Governme 82072 1 Legal Services 110-410-6112 .00 741.02 741.02
Total 16839: .00 741.02
16840
16840 Lane County Waste Mgmt. 2350550030 1 Dump Fee 110-410-6445 .00 12.50 12.50
Total 16840: .00 12.50
16841
16841 Lowell School District 12312021 1 CET Tax 110-2515 .00 12,229.82 12,229.82
Total 16841: .00 12,229.82
16842
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAXFO 1 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-410-6230 .00 5.85 5.85
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 2 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-420-6234 .00 9.00 9.00
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 3 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-325-4158 .00 45 45
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 4 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-450-6234 .00 1.80 1.80
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 5 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-460-6234 .00 45 45
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 6 Tax Forms Reimbursement 110-480-6128 .00 45 45
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 7 Tax Forms Reimbursement 220-490-6230 .00 45 .45
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 8 Tax Forms Reimbursement 230-490-6234 .00 11.69 11.69
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 9 Tax Forms Reimbursement 240-490-6234 .00 11.69 11.69
16842 Nichols, Layli 2022 TAX FO 10 Tax Forms Reimbursement 312-490-6234 .00 3.15 3.15
Total 16842: .00 44.98
16843
16843 One Call Concepts 022 1 Membership Fee 230-490-6712 .00 50.00 50.00
16843 One Call Concepts 022 2 Membership Fee 240-490-6220 .00 50.00 50.00
Total 16843: .00 100.00
16844
16844 Renewable Resource Grou 144914,1449 1 Invoice 144914 EColi 240-490-6755 .00 62.10 62.10
16844 Renewable Resource Grou 144914,1449 2 Invoice 144953 BOD, TSS 240-490-6755 .00 196.20 196.20
16844 Renewable Resource Grou 144914,1449 3 Invoice 145085 BOD, TSS 240-490-6755 .00 196.20 196.20
16844 Renewable Resource Grou 144914,1449 4 Invoice 145148 EColi 240-490-6755 .00 62.10 62.10
16844 Renewable Resource Grou 144914,1449 5 Invoice 145147 BacT 230-490-6755 .00 45.90 45.90